20170302000071620 03/02/2017 08:10:49 AM DEEDS 1/7

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: NATIONALLINK - REO 300 CORPORATE CENTER DR., SUITE 300 CORAOPOLIS, PA 15108 File No. 160000871/1219351

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

903 montgomeryttighway Birmingham AL 135316

This document prepared by: GEORGE VAUGHN, ESQ. 8940 MAIN STREET CLARENCE, NY 14031 716-634-3405

Parcel ID No.: 23 2 03 2 001 001.135

## SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

THIS DEED made and entered into on this 21st day of February, 2017, by and between PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO NATIONAL CITY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, LLC, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE, INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO., DOING BUSINESS AS ACCUBANC MORTGAGE, organized and existing under the laws of THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, a mailing address of 249 FIFTH AVENUE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15222 hereinafter referred to as Grantor(s) and HOME PROS, LLC, a mailing address of 903 montgoing Highway Highway 138 min AL 35016, hereinafter referred to as Grantee(s).

WITNESSETH: That the said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 (\$144,750.00) DOLLARS, cash in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have this day given, granted, bargained, sold, conveyed and confirmed and do by these presents give, grant, bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee(s) the following described real estate located in SHELBY County, ALABAMA:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

Property commonly known as: 150 New Gate Road, Alabaster, AL 35007

This conveyance is subject to easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, and limitations of record, if any.

Prior instrument reference: Document No. 20150622000208400, Recorded: 06/22/2015 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the lot or parcel above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining unto the said Grantee(s) and unto the heirs, administrators, successors or assigns of the Grantee(s) forever in fee simple.

Grantor hereby warrants to the Grantee(s) that title to the subject real property described herein is the same quality which was received by the Grantor. Grantor's warranty is limited solely to matters arising from the acts or omissions of the Grantor occurring solely during the period of the Grantor's ownership of the subject real property. This limited warranty is binding upon the Grantor, its successors and assigns.

# 20170302000071620 03/02/2017 08:10:49 AM DEEDS 2/7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has hereunto set their hand and seal on this $21 \text{st}$ day of February, $20 17$ .
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO NATIONAL CITY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, LLC, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE, INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO., DOING BUSINESS AS ACCUBANC MORTGAGE
BY:
Thomas A. Goheen Jr.; Officer See Exhibit Centrico
STATE OF Ohio COUNTY OF Butler
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, hereby certify that  Thomas A. Goheen Jr. Officer the authorized representative of PNC BANK, NATIONAL  ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO NATIONAL CITY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, LLC, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE, INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO., DOING BUSINESS AS ACCUBANC MORTGAGE, whose name(s) is/are signed to the foregoing conveyance, who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that being informed of the contents of said conveyance, he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.
Given under my hand and seal this the 21st day of February, 2017.
NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires: 3/30/21

No title search was performed on the subject property by the preparer. The preparer of this deed makes neither representation as to the status of the title nor property use or any zoning regulations concerning described property herein conveyed nor any matter except the validity of the form of this instrument. Information herein was provided to preparer by Grantor/Grantee and/or their agents; no boundary survey was made at the time of this conveyance.



# 20170302000071620 03/02/2017 08:10:49 AM DEEDS 3/7

# EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY AND STATE OF ALABAMA:

LOT 20, BLOCK 2, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF NORWICK FOREST THIRD SECTOR SECOND PHASE, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 23, PAGE 121, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

PARCEL ID NO.: 23 2 03 2 001 001.135

PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 150 NEW GATE ROAD, ALABASTER, AL 35007



CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, <u>Janet L. Deringer</u>, a duly appointed <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of PNC Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), does hereby certify that:

- (1) the following is a true and correct copy of an excerpt from the By-Laws of the Bank and a true and correct copy of Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Bank on April 26, 2016;
- (2) the excerpt from the By-Laws of the Bank and Resolutions described above are in full force and effect as of the date of this Certificate; and
- (3) the following were duly appointed to, and are validly acting in, the offices listed opposite each of their names, and each is authorized to act either individually or jointly on behalf of, and in the name of the Bank.

Berger, Nancy P. Senior Vice President Ferguson, Michael D. Vice President Pechiney, James E. Vice President Stoutenborough, Douglas D. Vice President Bell, Robert L. Assistant Vice President Gibson, Michael A. Assistant Vice President Bowman, Shari L. Officer Brennan, Joseph M. Officer Bruns, Jerriann Officer Cross, Maria L. Officer Curry, Gretchen J. Officer Fortney, Jill A. Officer Garcia, Mauricio J. Officer Goheen, Jr., Thomas A. Officer Gray, Beverly A. Officer Irvine, Kelly L. Officer Parks, Peggy S. Officer Pinkard, Stephanie R. Officer Waddell, Melissa J. Officer

Excerpt from By-Laws of PNC Bank, National Association

#### "Article VI. General Powers of Officers

<u>Section 1</u>. The corporate seal of the Bank may be imprinted or affixed by any process. The Secretary and any other officers authorized by resolution of the Board of Directors shall have authority to affix and attest the corporate seal of the Bank.

Section 2. The authority of officers and employees of this Bank to execute documents and instruments on its behalf in cases not specifically provided for in these By-Laws shall be as determined from time to time by the Board of Directors, or, in the case of employees, by officers in accordance with authority given them by the Board of Directors."

Member of The PNC Financial Services Group

## 20170302000071620 03/02/2017 08:10:49 AM DEEDS 5/7

# Board Resolutions Adopted April 26, 2016

WHEREAS, pursuant to the By-Laws of PNC Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), the board of directors ("Board"), seeks to grant authority to certain officers to take the actions evidenced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, the President, each Senior Vice Chairman, each Vice Chairman, each Executive Vice President, each Senior Vice President, each Vice President, each Assistant Vice President, the Treasurer and each Assistant Treasurer, the Cashier and each Assistant Cashier, the Secretary and each Assistant Secretary, each Trust Officer and Assistant Trust Officer, each Chief Investment Officer, each Regional President or chief executive of a business region, the General Counsel, the Senior Deputy General Counsel, and each Deputy General Counsel (the "Authorizing Officers") of PNC Bank, National Association (the "Bank") shall have the authority to affix and attest the seal of the Bank;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Authorizing Officers of the Bank, and any other officers acting at the discretion of any officer authorized to affix and attest the seal of the Bank, are and each of them is hereby authorized and empowered in the name and on behalf of the Bank to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, or other documents relating to the property or rights of all kinds held or owned by the Bank or to the operation of the Bank, either for its own account or in any agency or fiduciary capacity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any and all agreements of sale, contracts, deeds and other documentation pertaining to the purchase, sale or transfer of real estate or buildings occupied by the Bank in the transaction of its business shall be executed in accordance with the terms of resolutions adopted from time to time in connection therewith and specifically designating the officer or officers authorized to execute the same;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Bank's Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President, Secretary, or any Senior Vice Chairman, Vice Chairman, or Executive Vice President or any of them, is authorized to name, constitute and appoint such person or persons as they or any of them deem necessary as attorney-in-fact for the Bank, to execute documents for and in its name and stead, and to perform all other acts, deeds and things as may be required to effect the particular transactions for which the appointment is made;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Bank's Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President, Secretary, or any Senior Vice Chairman, Vice Chairman, or Executive Vice President or any of them, is authorized to name, constitute and appoint such person or persons employed by the Corporation or any of its wholly owned direct or indirect subsidiaries as they or any of them deem necessary as attorney-in-fact for the Bank, to execute documents for and in its name and stead, and to perform all other acts, deeds and things as may be required to effect the particular transactions for which the appointment is made;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any officer of the Bank and any non-officer employee of the Corporation or the Bank (or any affiliate of the Corporation or Bank) designated in writing by the Chief Executive Officer, the President, any Senior Vice Chairman, Vice Chairman, Executive Vice President or Senior Vice President of the Corporation or Bank, are each hereby authorized and empowered:

- To sign or countersign checks, drafts, acceptances, guarantees of signatures on assignments of securities, certificates of securities of entities for whom the Bank is acting as registrar or transfer agent or in a fiduciary or representative capacity, correspondence or other papers or documents not ordinarily requiring execution under seal; and
- (b) To receive any sums of money or property due or owing to the Bank in its own right, as an agent for another party, or in any fiduciary or representative capacity and, either as attorney-in-fact for the Bank or otherwise, to sign or countersign agreements, instruments, or other documents related to the foreclosure of residential real estate loans owned or serviced by the Corporation or the Bank or the enforcement of any other rights and remedies with respect to such loans (including, without limitation, in a bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding), including, without limitation,

# 20170302000071620 03/02/2017 08:10:49 AM DEEDS 6/7

Janet L. Deringer

correspondence, affidavits, certifications, declarations, deeds, substitutions of trustee, verifications, assignments, powers of attorney, sales contracts or any other papers or documents, to execute any instrument of satisfaction for any mortgage, deed of trust, judgment or lien in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, Prothonotary, or other office or court of record in any jurisdiction, provided, however, that in respect to any mortgage or deed of trust made to this Bank as trustee for bondholders, the foregoing authority shall be exercised only pursuant to an authorization of the Board of Directors or committee of the Board of Directors with oversight of fiduciary risk; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that all actions heretofore taken by any of the officers, representatives or agents of the Bank, by or on behalf of the Bank or any of its affiliates in connection with the foregoing resolutions be, and each of the same is, ratified and approved.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set her hand and affixed the seal of the Association this 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.



# Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	PNC Bank, National Association	Grantee's Name	Home Pros, LLC
Mailing Address	249 Fifth Avenue,	Mailing Address	903 Montgomery Hichway
	Pittsburgh, PA 15222		Bimingham Ac 352/
Property Address	150 New Gate Road,	Date of Sale	02/28/2017
Filed and Recorded Official Public Records	Alabaster, AL 35007	Total Purchase Price	\$144,750.00
Judge James W. Fuhrn County Clerk Shelby County, AL 03/02/2017 08:10:49 AN	neister, Probate Judge,	or	
S178.00 CHERRY 20170302000071620	- Jungar	Actual Value	\$
20170302000071620	03/02/2017 08:10:49 AM	DEEDS 7/7 or Assessor's Market Value	<b>\$</b>
The purchase price evidence: (check o Bill of Sale X Sales Contract Closing Staten	_	his form can be verified in the entary evidence is not required to the entary existence is not required.  Appraisal Other	e following documentary
If the conveyance of above, the filing of	document presented for recor this form is not required.	dation contains all of the red	quired information referenced
		nstructions	
Grantor's name and the	d mailing address - provide the ir current mailing address.	ne name of the person or per	rsons conveying interest
Grantee's name an to property is being	d mailing address - provide the conveyed.	ne name of the person or pe	rsons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the p	roperty being conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the d	late on which interest to the p	roperty was conveyed.	
Total purchase pric being conveyed by	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for rec	he purchase of the property ord.	, both real and personal,
conveyed by the ins	property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. To the assessor's current man	his may be evidenced by an	both real and personal, being appraisal conducted by a
excluding current us responsibility of value	ed and the value must be det se valuation, of the property a uing property for property tax f Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h	as determined by the local of purposes will be used and the	te of fair market value, fficial charged with the he taxpayer will be penalized
accurate. I further u	of my knowledge and belief the nderstand that any false state at the state of Alabama 197.	ements claimed on this form	d in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date 2/21/17		Print Thomas A. Gohe	en Jr., Officer
_x_Unattested	Lucan Bruss	Sign	
	(verified by)		Owner/Agent) circle one
	Jerriann Bruns		Form RT-1